September 28, 2017

Licensee(s): William Stevenson
Waverly Brewing Company, LLC, T/a Waverly Brewing Company
1625 Union Avenue, Suite C 21211

Class: “D" Beer License
Request to add live entertainment.

(2) Applicant{s} Information: (1} William Stevenson was bomn in Baltimore, MD in March of 1964. He lives in
Baltimare, MD.

(b} Ownership Breakdown: (1) William Stevenson (38%); (2) John Marsh (20%); (3) Avery Strachan (8.33%); (4)
Melissa Yukna {20%}); and {(5) Roy Fisher Jr {8.34%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: N/A
(d) Qualified Voters: N/A

{e) Zoning: Applicant(s) have applied for a USE pemit, for the continued use of property as a brewery with tap room,
adding restaurant with live entertainment.

(f) Corporate Standing: Waverly Brewing Company, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 9/13/2017 is active and in good
standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 7/31/2017, and checked on 8/10/2017. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 7 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: "B" BW-2; “B” BWL- 3; and “BD7" BWL - 2.

(h) Timeline: Last Inspection by BLLC was performed 7/27/2017. At that time, the establishment was open and
operating.

(i} Letters of Support/Oppaosition: At this time the Board has no letter(s} of opposition or support.

in considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
unigueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant, 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



Application for Aleoholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

KW TRANSFER/EXPANSION AMENOHENTIS) APPLICATION FEE - 360000

***place cursor o the field to enter text Do Not tab.

INDIEATE TYPE DF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER (3 NEW T3 EXPANSION OF PREMISES C1 AMENDMENT(S) ==

EXPLANATION OF REOUEST: ADDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AS PER BMZA2017-205 CLASS FYPE: D_
IF NEW LICENSE REQUEST, THEN A00RESS OF PROOSED LOCATION. ,

IFTRANSFER OF OwveRsim 0y, e oomess o omment cesse. 1 625 Upon A0Z. AUlTR ©
IF TRARSEER 0F DWNERSHI ANG LOCATION. THEN CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOGATION:

IF TRAHSFER OF DWHERSHI® AND LOCATION, THEN ADDRESS OF PROPISED RELOCATION

CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARINERSHIP NAHE. WAVERLY BREWING CO LG TRADE NAME: WAVERLY BREWING GOMPANY
BUSINESS PAONE NUNAER,443.438 5765 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS.: BILLTIMORE@GMAIL COM

A%Oﬁ-g@ ﬁ]lﬁIIEHFAEPPUEANT WILLIAM BAUER AGDRESS: PO BOX 50118 BALTIMORE MO 21211 PHONE: 410.848.8456

Part of Premises Used (Asfz faors and Areas for Steragsl: TAP ROOM AND PATIO
Live Entertainment provided? B=Yes [0 No What Kird (£ 1/ fanf £2)? SEE ATTACHED

Outdoor Teble Service Provided? CiYes @bo O fremise Catering of Food and Aleohel? () Yes @ Mo Cataring Application filed with BLLE? [ Yes [®]No
Delivery of alcohol? [Uves [mhia Zoning Recaipt or Current Certificete of ODccupancy Permit ettachad to App|icati:m?E| Yes [ INo

Please nate that ss per Alc. Bev. Art § 12-1407(4)(2), an spplication for the issuance or transfer, is not complete unless the apphicant has
obtained sgpraval and/er.verification from the Baftimare Municipal Zoning Adminisiration (BHZ4)

1. Applicant A

WILLIAM STEVENSON i

(Ffname) (Telephonana.) E-medl (Required)
1006 UNION AVENUE BhLTIMORE MD 21211 16 YEARS

(Residence)Strezt Ciey State Zip Cnde {pericd cf residency in Batimare City)
03/1964 MALE BALTIMORE, MD

(Month/Yaar of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) {Place af Birth)

Check: [# Yes I Ha Have you been a resident and Yaxpeyer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this spplication?
® Yes O No Are you & registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

2. Applicant B

(Full name) {Telephone na.) E-mal Required)
(Residence)Streat City State TipTada {periud of resicency in Baltimore City)
(Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male ar Femalz) {Plage ¢f Birth)

Check: B8 Yes ™ Na Have you been 8 resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimere for 2 years preceding this spplication?
O Yes ™ My Are yous regfstered voter in the City of Baltimore?
3. Applicent C

{Full name) (Telzphorenn.) tnall (Required)
{Residence) Straet City State fip Code {narivd of rasidency in Baltimore City)
{Menth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

Check: [:] Yes [ Ko Hava you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
t:] Yes[_]Ma Are you s registered vater in the Eity of Battimore?

1
flevised January 2017



t. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of a {=lony in the State of Maryland or any other? [ Yes m§ No - [f yes, indicate applicant and explain,

Applicant A OJ BO LO

7 Fes the éﬁihamt(s) been adjudjéﬂ quilty of V1uEatin§ l}.:e. laws governing the sa.l.a ot any aleoholic beverage or for gambling in any State, including
Meryland? £ Yes = No - If yes, mark epplicant and provide an explanation in adjacent spaze provided,
Applicant A T B3 (]

3. State whather the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guitty of any offense against the faws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or ageinst the United States {Federal Crime}? O Yes ™ No - I yes, mark applizant and axplain,
Applicant A BO Lo

4, Has the applicant(s) ever had a license for the sale of alcoholic baversges in the State of Marylend?  Yes O3 Ho If yes, mark applizant and
axphain.
bpplicant A3 co

3. Hes the spplicant(s) ever had s liquor license suspended or revoked? [ Yes & No if yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant AT B0 tc

B. Dues the applicant{s) have  financial interest in any other alcoholic baverage business or business for which an alcohulic beverage license
has been apglied for, grented, and issued? T3 Yes ™ No If yes, mark applicant and 2xplain.
Applicant A O3 801 |

7. Do the spouses or children of any of the agplicant(s) have a financial interest in any other alecholic beverages license or business In Baltimore
Lity or any other jurisdiction i the Stats of Maryland? [ Yes = Ho H yas, mark applicant and 2xplain,
Applicant A D B[] C]

8. Are you tinancially interested in any other alcoholic beveragas license applied, granted or issued? () Yes &8 Ho If yes, pleasa explain.
Applicant A BO (|

9. Is the licensed premise currently spen and aperating? W Yes [ No If no, then please explain when the establishment ceased operatians,

0. Do any of the applicant(s) - personally or through an entity - have any idehtedness or other linancial obligations o any manufacturer, |
brawer, distifler, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? O Yes 8 o If yes, please explain. If yes, please provide informstion as to

the epplicant(s) indebted ~ personally or through an entity ~ the smount of the indebtedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholeseler?

Applicant A O B Ll

Revised danuary 2017



Il Please list the following Information for the Manage

of the establishment to be licensed:
o i

Add

PATRICK RAINEY | 3007 Keswick Rd

Agplicants Applying as Business Entities - (Give name(s) and addresses - in Corporatinn list a0 officers (etach $ist i necessary) or in Limited Liabifity  Company/Partnerships
list all autharized persuas.) Alease note that all fcensees MUST have & FINANCHL INTEREST in the icense applied for as per Ale. Bev. Art § 4-105 (a)(H}. /W necessary,
please sttech 8 list of the names and sddvess of gl outstending stack holders wha st the time of sppiication own mare than 5% of the autstanding stock of the
rarporation and the ariicles of incorgaestion, parinershiz agreement or articles of organization,

b uawe SEE ATTACHED s, TILE:

0F STOCKHELD:
Z) NAME: ADDRESE: HILE: Yalf STOCKRELD:
3) NAME; ABDRESS: TLE: %0F STOCK HELD:
4 NANE: AGORESS: TILE: Su0F STOCKHELD, _

“Extract from Law: If any affidavit or oath required under the provisions of this Act shall contain any false statements, the offender shall be deemed
guilty of gerjury. And upon indictment nd coaviction thereof, shall be subject to pensities pravided by Law for that crime,

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least ane spplicant whase signature eppears below certifies that he/sha kas bean o rasident and taxpayer of Baltimore City,
Maryland for at least two years preceding the filing of this applicetion. Each of said applizants hersby cartifies further that if the Yicense spplied for is granted,
he/she will canfurm tn afl State and County laws and regulstions refating to the sale of alcoholic beverages. as well as to the rules and regulations of the Board of
ticense Eommissioners for Belimare City, and herby grants permissian to the State Cemptroller, his duly eutharized deputies, inspectors sad clerks, The Board of

Signature of Aﬁ'p‘lﬂ:;ﬁf‘ A

1 hergby ceriify that onthe ; 2 day o

0 ali personally cppeared ’d&h,}} due
form of | the matter and factgpontainedin saitf app /’/.;,
%
Signature: =
; oz
=

& &
Signature of Applican B Uty ’ BALT \\‘?\\\\\‘\
LT
I heseby cestily that on the day of .20__ belore me, the substriber. a notary public of the State of fh in and for
. personally sppeared the apalicant(s} named in this renewa! application made oath in due
form af law that the matter and facts contained in saic applicetion ere frue and correct, As witness, my hand and notarial sesl.
Signature: [Notary Seal} My Commisston expires
Printed Hame:
Signature of Applicant C
[ hersby cartily that on the day of .26 __ belore me. the subscriber. & nptary public of the State of in and for
. personally appeared the epplicont(s) named in this renzwal applicatien made cath in dug

torm of faw that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial seal,

Signature: [Hotary Seal] My Commissian expires

Printed Name:

Revised January 70!7



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord: MR REALTY LLC 1625 UNION AVENUE  Phone Number: £

STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES REDUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOROLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

(I WE) Rn—ﬂ:m N. Siums , putMepizen Sicnen Foa CMAE Cipiry, Lie HEREBY
C CRTIFY, That (1 am, we are) the owner(s) of the property located st | € 25 Ui, Bvewuy
Aao  Baltimore, City with a Zip Code of 24 214 . which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquor Ln:ense

(/% Commissioners of Baltimare City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the  granting of the license applied for,
and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies. inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and employees, and  any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State
of Maryland, to inspect and search, withaut warrant, the premises upon which the business is to be  conducted, and any gnd all parts

of the building in which said business is to be conducted. at any and all hours.

IharEhy cerlify that on the

day of }l dk i{?@hre me. the subscrlher a natary public of the State of
5 T G1ems

.inand
the

Ok(\\& VL. QH\J@D

17, BALTINO \\\\‘
Mt

e
=
=3
”/,, Prmt{ﬂﬂﬂam
%

in due form of law that the matter and facts cantaingd in said application are true and carrect.

(Ntary Ses!] My Commission expires 7 /j ?/{/ 'f.

"/ I

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding

this application.

MmﬁL Hussn o ypoon Ale. % Q/‘B’L/ 7[5’4»}

Theron Mok 852 W35t W pf15 | 8 Fars

Fernis Bukley| 350 Meswtow B ’m%? T2 b yoaes

fnard of Liguor License Commissioners far the City of Elaltlmnre
231 East Baltimore Street, 6" Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ©
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax 410-396-4382 Bt o .

Please nota thet this Is a public document and spon request
will e provided to the geaeral members of the public,

Revised January 2017 ‘EA '3 O 3 H
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Waveﬂy Brewing Co.

18625-C Union Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21211

st e,

Tagrussm & Urowing

Seate 127

Butdemyg Moot 3
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List of Stock Holders with 5% or more Holdings in LLC

Roy H. Fisher, Jr
John Marsh
Avery Strachan
Melissa Yukna

William Stevenson

2816 Erie Ave.
113 Hawthorne Rd
811S. Sharp St.
2812 Erie Ave.

1006 Union Ave

8.34%

20%

8.33%

20%

38%



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal v | License-Transfer + | QOne-Day = | AddNewLlicensa v | Query | Help v
License Detail
[ .Closethe License . | [.. .PrntLicense .. -1 [ .. PrniRenewalletier . .| [.<<GoBack.
License Info
License Num:D 011 Ceri Num; 0824 Fee: $165.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 15888943
Payment Date:  05-12-17

2016- 2017 TPP Paid T

Add Adult Entertainment License

i

Cenocnofdd New Adult Entertainement License o

focadtion

Corp Nama: WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY, LLC
Trade Name: WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY
Zone Code; 38
Phone: 410-410-3697

Block Mum: 1625 Streef: UNION AVENUE { UNIT C)
City: BALTIMORE Stafe: MD Zip: 21211

CR Number. 15888943

Portion ¢f Business Used:
USE PORTION OF 1ST FLOCR FOR BREWING BEER WITH TAP ROOM, AWC PER PLANNING:

EC SUMBITTED. ALL WORK ABOVE THE DFE, APPROVED WITH CONDITION THAT EC 1S
ResticfRRECTED AND RESUBMITTED -WITH PREMISSION TO DO GROWLERS

|2 - Edit the License Location info... .. i{- . -Altemate Mailing Address.-. |
License Owners
First Nome  [Last Name Street City State |Zip Action |Change Owner
WILLIAM STEVENSON  [1004 UNION AVENUE Baltimore MD  |21211 [_:_E_d_itj !...Remove Qwner....

Comments
Date Comment

Action

http://balt-intra-srv/its/LicenseDetail aspx 71d=320841 9/14/2017



Page 2 of 2

07/12/2017 Application lo add iive enfertainmaent filed on behalf of Waverly Brewing Company, LLC T/fo Irao

Waverly Brawing Cormpany, Willam Stevenson an 7/5/17 /kk Delete
05/12/2017 WHLIAM 5. 1S ADDING GROWLERS TO HIS LICENSE WHICH IS BENING ADDED TO THE LICENSE FEE "”ﬁ‘é}e{é .
OF $165.00. TOTAL FEE FOR THE YEAR WAS 321500 | CHECK INVOICE #107854 . K/R st

067307201 dAlcohot Awareneass sxpires 06/15/20 Patrick D. Rainey & Christopher S, Tolh)
11724201 5TAX HOLD RELEASE ON 10/20/2015 (NO CR # NEW BREWERY LICENSE]
VI/03/201510/22/15 PUBLIC HEARING RE: NEW BREWERY LICENSE **APFROVED 3100 ADMIN FEE PAID

o PrintHistory. (Print Card)

License nunmt D011 Ackciress: 1625 UNION AVENUE { UNIT C}
Trade Name: WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY

Cormment:

G- Add Comment e

Hold Info

Poweretd by

http://balt-intra-srv/ls/License Detail.aspx 71d=320841 91472017



HARYLAND BUSINE%S@E{WESS

oo

© Maryland Business Express # Home o Login/Creale Accaunt
Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY, LLC: W15894934

General information Filing History Parsonal Property

General Information

Department 1D Number:
W15884934

Business Nama:
WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY, LLC

Principal Office:
2812 ERIE AVENUE
BALTIMORE tM[x 21234

Resident Agent:

AVERY B. STRACHAN
SUITE 2600

201 N. CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GOCD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLT

Business Cotle:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/30/2014

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NiA

9 MNew Search

& Business Entity Search
2 General Information
O Document Order

O Contact information






PROPOSED LOCATION: _1b2 S Unina Ave Sute C

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA 7

“A” BEER & WINE

“Br BEER & WINE Q

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2” BEER, WINE & [LIQUOR

«B~ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 3

“C™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

 “D™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR __ 9

ARENA

HOTEIL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: DATE: 3/ \ [ 017

' 1
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Inspection Reports - Transfer New ApplicationWaverly Brewing Company 2017-08-01T... Page 1 of 2

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 £. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name): |Waverl\,r Brewing Campany |

Corporation Name: IWaverly Brewing Co LLC l

Location Address: |, ca< Gnion Ave. Suite C

License Type: | Ciass " B" Beer an_d Winé

Is the establishment open and operating in o safe and senitary manner? | vas
(if not open, not in camments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING) '

is the location within 303 feet of Church and/or 5chool? | No

Date Posted? I7/31/2017 I

Date Remaved? | 1

Are there any other licensed establishments within o two block radius? Yes

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:
See attached map

Comments and Follow-up items(s} (please note any issues or concerns about the locotion):
lApplication filed to add live entertainment.

Insert Photo of Sign ard location:

httrn//nartal 201 3 haltimore . citv/sites/RTT.C Tnsnections/ lavouts/13/Print. FormServer.aspx 8/172017



Inspection Reports - Transfer New ApplicationWaverly Brewing Company 2017-08-01T... Page 2 of 2

Inspector Name

Date and Time

||':O#. w[baltimore\andy.perez

87172017

| [10:59:23 am

Name of Licensee (if present)

htto://mortal201 3 baltimore.citv/sites/BLLLC Inspections!/ lavouts/15/Print.FormServer.asnx

8/1/2017



8/912017 Inspaction Reports - William StevensenPosting Report2017-08-01T11_05_58

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicont(s) Name: |Wil![am Stevenson

Address of Premises: | |1625 Union Ave. Suite C

Inspectar: |I:O#.wlbaltimore\undy.perez

Date Posted: |7/31/2017 IE

Time Posted: |4;45 PM I

Date Rechecked: IB /10/2017 J:;j

Time Rechecked: |5;00 PM |

Manoger or Owner when sign posted: IPatrlck I

Summary on location of sign posted:

Sign posted on the front window of the establishment.

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Sign was still posted on the front window of the establishment.

Insert Photo of Sign and focation:

http/portal2013.baltimora.city/sites/BLLC_inspections/_|layouts/15/FormSarver.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspactions/New%20Inspeclion%20R. ..

12



B/9/2017 Inspection Reports - William StevensonPosting Report2017-08-01T11_05_59

B Attach Additional Photos

Submit

hitp:/iportal2013.baltimore. city/siles/BLLC _inspections/_layouts/15/FarmServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspeclions/New%20inspection%20R... 2/2



8/8/2017 Inspeclion Repaoris - WAVERLY BREWING COMPANYRoutine2017-07-27T15_33_13

BLLC Routine Inspection

Address: 1625 UNION AVENUE { UNIT C) 21211 v

Trade Nome: |WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY |

Corporation Name  \WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY, LLC |

Type of License:  Class " B Beer and Wine v
Date/Time of Inspection: 57/27/231? [?{3;33;13 oM I
Manager/Licensee |Chri5topher Toth l
Open/Closed:  Qpen ¥

Closed Doate: l

Clean and Free of Debris:  satisfactory v

Location of Bar: Front ¥

Shaope of Bor: ]Curved

Condition of Bor Area/Floors:  satisfactory ¥
Hat Water:  Yes ¥

Disinfectant Solution.  yas ¥

Three Compartment/Washer:  yes ¥
Bulietproof Portitioning:  N/A v
Separate Pkg. Goods Dept.: n/A v
Separate Pkg. Goods Store: N/A ¥
Bar/Tavern: Open ond Operating: N/ v

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/F ormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20inspection%20R... 1/4



siBrziy Inspection Reports - WAVERLY BREWING COMPANYRoutine2017-07-27715_33_13

Selling Household/Grocery:  N/a v

Location of Dining Area: !

Condition of Dining Area/Floors:  Satisfactory ¥
Sanitation:  satisfactory ¥
Menu:  Yee ¥

Troders License:  Yag v

Alcohal Awareness Certification Date  g/16/2015
Issued:

Employee Records:  vas v

Aleohol Beverage Information Invoice  |gapdy W-1074-1028 t ‘7/5/2917
Numbers and Date:

fnspector Comments: \Food provided by outside caterer (Snake Hill)

!r?SpE.’Cfﬂr Comments: Rear/Satfsfgﬁgry

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yag ¥

Fire Capacity:
Clutdnor Seating Capacity: E::]

License is Valid:

htip://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_tayouls/15/Farm Searver.aspx?Xmll.ocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20inspection™20R... 24



8/8/2017 Inspection Reports - WAVERLY BREWING COMPANYRoutina2M 7-07-27T15_33_13

Dancers Present 18 and older:

Cleantingss of Dressing Room:

Live Entertainment {Describej:

Cutdoor Table Service

Violation Issued:

Violations Noted:

instructions Given to Licensee:

fnspector’s Comments:

FPhoto Taken:

hitp:/ipartal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspeclions/New%20Inspection%20R, ..

N/A ¥
N/A ¥
N/A v
NO

Yes

No

34



8/8/2017 Inspection Reporis - WAVERLY BREWING COMPANYRoutine2017-07-27T15_33_13

& Attach Additional Photos

Owner Email: | I

Submitted by Inspector li:O#.w | boltimore\ondy.perez |

Update/Resubmit Print View

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspactions/_layouts/15/FormSarvar.aspx?XmiLocation=/sitas/BLL C_inspections/New%20Inspection%20R...  4/4



Department Of Housing And Community Development Applicant Copy No:BMZ2017-00205
Division Of Permits and Code Enforcement

ghfarfdress: 1625 UNION AVE Block/Lot: 18A-04
KiA: Conditional Uses $250.00
Total:  $250.00

Applicant:

Cwner/Lessee;

OWN CMR REALTY, L.L.C. Phone
3883 CLIPPER MILL RD

Contractor:

Explration: Work Cost: 502 Work Cost: 502 Minor Privilege:

(US)CONTINUE TO USE PORTION OF 18T FL FOR BREWING BEER WITH TAP ROOM AND ADDING
RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT.

#EHEDUPLICATE X% %
FD:5/9/2817 CR:B82 LOC: WOLK Y5: 286
188 TRe 6629 RCT #: 88812924

3/8/8817 914980
PERRIT H:BNZEB17X88265Y

CO AROUNT PATD: $256,
Building Pernits ‘S?'?S%?GE
[ 4254, 68
CHANGE $B.20

Department Of Housing And Community Developmaent £ L Tnne £ mmns Ma-RMZI017.00N20A



~

>

BALTIMORE  Conditional Use Authorization Application
4 HO USING {tor Live Entermainment and/or Dancing)

NATURE OF LIVE ENTERTAINMENT

5. "Live Entermimment” means any one or more of the items histed below, performed hive by one
or more persons, whether or not done for compensation to gain proposed use or whether or
not done for compensation to gain proposed use or/and whether or not admission 1s charged.
Check all caregories and Live Entertainment that may apply from list below.

P 1. Musical Act O 6. Revue

[A 2. Musical Act {Including Karaoke) 0 7. Dance

[[1 3. Theatrical Act F1 8. Magic Act

[} 4. Theatrical Act (Including Standup Comedy) Kl 9. Disc Jockey

O 5. play Bl 10. Similar Activity

5a. If vou selected, “Sinular Activity,” describe in detail in the space below,

TRIVIA NIGHTS

6. Provide a description in your own words of the live entertamment or dancing that you are proposing.
Make sure that all deseribed activities are identitfied In questions #9 & #9a above.

LIVE MUSIC DJ TRIVIA NIGHTS

7. Are you proposiig to use anv recorded music or sound amphfication ofany kind? B Yes [ No

7a. 1f yes, please deseribe:

LIVE MUSIC  AND  AMPLIFIED

8. What is the maximum decibie] level that vou would like the BMZA o set for [ 1-40 dB {decibels]
your proposed live entertainment or dancing? [ 40-80 dB3
{Measured at 1 feet from any point on your soructure.) O 80-115 dB

9. What s the maximum number of hve entertainers that yvou propose to have performing at any one time?

6 : Live Entertainers [ Not Applicable




******%********"k***********'f:***********

IN THE MATTER OF THE _7 Baltimore City Board of Municipal
PETITION OF: BILL STEVENSON & Zoning Appeals

David C. Tanner

Executive Director

417 E. Fayette Street, 14th floor
N Baltimore, MD 21202

'JUN 2 2 2017 Phone: 410-396-4301

*******:’c**:’f***************************1’#

RESOLUTION

1625 UNION AVENUE

Appeal No. 2017-205
Hearing Date: June 20, 2017

After gi_ying pﬁblic notice, reviewing the zoning records, holding a public hearing on June 20,
2017, this appiicatibn for appeal having been filed prior to June 5, 2017 but reviewed and amended by ther
applicant on June 20, 2017, and deenied complete on June 20, .2017, and consideﬁng all materials
submitted, it is by the authority of Ordinance Nos. 16-581 and 17-015, effective June 5, 2017, known as
Article 32, the Zoning Code of Baltimore City, on this 22 day of Juge __, 2017, that Appeal No.
2017-205, upon finding sufficient evidence in the record to support Bill Stevenson’s (“Appellant”)
amended application to continue to use the first floor of the premises for brewing beer with acceséory tap
room and adding live entertainment, is hereby

GRANTED as amended, by unanimous consent of the Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals subject to the CONDITION that the operation.of live entertainment is limited to the hours,
scope, decibel limits, etc., as contained within the Conditional Use | Authorization Application

accompanying this appeal.

DO NOT START WORK OR USE THE PROPERTY UNTIL, YOU OBTAIN A BUILDING OR
A _USE & OCCUPANCY PERMIT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT. YOU HAVE ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THIS
RESOLUTION TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT OR A USE & OCCUPANCY PERMIT.

,\__E Gu._‘-:ﬁ’ C ,M/’;C::./M\"

David C. Tanner
Executive Director
Board of Municipal & Zoning Appeals

GM/A




September 28, 2017

Applicant(s): Joshua Persing and Scott Farrell
Gay Holdings, LLC, T/a GAY
518 N. Charles Street 21201

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to fransfer ownership with continuation of live entertainment, requesting outdoor table service,

(a) Applicant(s) Information: {1} Joshua Persing was born in Baltimore, MD in January of 1883, He lives in
Hanover, MD; and (2) Scott Farrell was born in Baltimore, MD in September of 1987. He lives in Baltimore, MD.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1} Joshua Persing (89%); and {2) Scott Farrell (1%}.

(c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business was $200,000. $125,000 to be paid in cash in
settlement. $75,000 promissory note to be paid back in 3 years at 8.5% interest per year.

(d) Qualified Voters: An Nguyen, Robert Sarracino, and Heather Backes are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e) Zoning: Applicant(s) have applied for a USE permit, for the continued use of property as a restaurant/lounge.
(f) Corporate Standing: Gay Holdings, LL.C is a MD LLC and as of 9/13/2017 is active and in good standing.

{g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/7/2017, and checked on 8/16/2017. This meets the 10-day rule.

There are 16 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area; "A" BWL-3; “B"BWL-10; “C'BWL -1; “BD/7/" BWL
-1 and “Hotell Motel" - 1.

(h} Timeline: Last Inspection by BLLC was performed 7/16/2017. At that time, the establishment was open and
operating.

(i} Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has one of opposition from a neighbor.

in considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
unigueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



Application for Alesholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSFER/EXCANSION/AMENOHENTIS) APPLICATION FEE - $600.00

***Place cursor on the field to enter text Do Not tab.

[NDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATIDN: TRANSFER m [T EXPANSION OF PREMISES [0 AMENDMENT(S) O3
EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: lac_qwhs(m(\‘tieév" s 5

IF NEW LICENSE REQUEST. THEN ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION:

I
IF TRANSFER GF OWNERSHIP ONLY. THEN ADDRESS OF CURRERT LIGENSE: 679 AJ CM:/ {é &g—-

IF TRAKSFER DF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION. THEN CLRRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:
[F TRANSFER OF OWNERSHLP AND LOCATION. THEN ADORESS UEFR? SED RELOTATION:
} TRADE NAME: G A l/

CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME:
__T&;iu@ gy g Hore., cou

BISIESS PHONE NuMBER, 2 O 250 424
sooeess._£ 9.2 ;@/A{e&%g y FHCjE Yo (BS 510

)

somerroete s A L Moy
- 3
Faﬂanmnﬂslkad(ﬂafeﬁWﬂshrSMrayﬂ- ﬁtbif‘ J)loof ,~l—*W\ @%Zcmctw

Liva Entsrtainment provided? What Kind (£ £/ Fand 12)7 5 \r_\ﬂg (e, Eég WALA ¢ ; bm,l\.-s
Dutdoor Table Service Provided? [JHo  0ff Premise Catering of Food and Alcehal? O3 Yes (Mo Catering Application Hled with BELE? OJ Yes E/u

Delivery of alcchol? [ JveskAo Zoning Receipt or Currant Dertificate of Ocoupency Permit attached to Application’ LEY Yes (I
Plesse note thet as par Alc. Bev. Art 8 12-14G7(4)(Z), an spplication for the Issuance or trensier, is not complete anless the spplivent has
obtained appravel and/or verificstion from the Battimors Municipal Zoning Administration (BXZA)

| lk:ant A

ashiea fldn p(/v aund @ ..
{Full name) (J (Telepkane no. - i
750! Tvafidgie Cav Benovey p 240012 —
Ressde City State ZipCode neriod of residency in Baltimore City)
[ 1493 Male ‘ adhmore , mo
Hunth ear of Bi {Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)

Check: O Yes o Have you been o resident and taxpayer of the City of Beltimore for Z years preceding this application?
O VYesE] No Ara youa registered voter in the City of Baltimera?

2 Applicant B

APEaPr Fﬁ.[( \ i
{Fullname) . o

7A41L S Porwmac Si Bolbioare M 21234 & Jears
(Residence) Street City State lip Code (perjpd of residency in Baltimore City)
su\'un\)u a7 Mele g Cmrl M
{Month/Yegr of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

; Yes §3 Mo Have you been a resident end taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for 2 years preceding this epplicetion?

& Yes £ Ho Are you 2 registered voter in the City of Baltimora?

3. Applicant O

(Fullname) {Teleghnagnn,) E-mail (Required)
{Residence) Street {ity State lipCoda (period of residency in Beltimore City)
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) {Mlace of Birth)

Dheck: [ ] Yes L1 NoHave you been s resident sod texpayer of tha City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this spplization?
[] Yes[JMo Are youa registered voter in the City of Battimore?

1
Reviged Janusry 2047



I. Has the applicant(s) beep adjudged guilty of a felany in the State of Maryland or any other? O Yes mn - K yes, indicate applicant and explain.
Applicant ALZ” B Lo

. H&s tlmmp %an ndjudged gulhy uf viuhﬁng tha Im'ts glmﬂing thB sala uf any ak:uhnlin I:Everaue or fur gamh[inn ln any §mte Includlng
Marylend? O If yes, mark applicent and provide an explanation in adjacent spece provided.
Applicant A H |

3. State whether the applicent(s) has ever been adjudged puilty of any g against the laws of the Statz of Maryland, any other State within
the Unitad 8 ir agelfst the United States (Feders! Crime)? O Yes (4'Na - If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicent A (|

&..Hns tha epplicant(s) aver had s Ecense for the sals of aleohokr beverages in the State of Harylami'f Ei Yes [&'Na K yes, mark appﬁt:nnt an.d.

lain. :
ipxﬂlian:nt Ali( HEI/ E.D

5. Has the apEprcmt{s) 8y had a quuur kicensa suspanded or ravokad? OJ Yes E{Nn If yes. mark applicant and explain.
Appllmut A

has been applied far, granted, and issued? 1 Yes &5 No # yas, mark epplicant and explain,

B. Dogs the applicant(s} have g financial interest in any other alcoholic beverage business or business for which an alcoholic beverage Heanse
Applicant A IJJ

7. Do the spouses or children of any of the applicent(s) heve a finzpelal iterest in any other alcoholic beversges Bcense or business in Baltimore
City or any othepjurisdicimn in the Stata of Maryland? O Yes & o If yes, mark epplicant and explain.
Applicant A B (H |

B. Are you fing maily g‘zmd in any other eleoholic beverages Yicense applied, granted or issued? O Yes mu i yes, please explain.
Applieant A

7 [Yes [ No If no, then please explein when the establishment ceased nperations.

ss or other financial obligations to eny manufacturer,

I, fig any uf tl'te ﬂpplinant(s) persunally or thr'uugh.un enlity have.anv indaﬁ

brewer, distiller, or whelesaler at the time of meking this spplication? [J Yes {S/No H yes, please explain. i yes. please provide information as to
the appkzant(s) indehied - persanally or theough an entity - the amount af the indebtedness, end the neme of the menufacturer, brewer, distiller,

ur wholesaler? /
Applicant A O3 E/ L

Revised January 2007



HIover s o1
Applicants Aplying as Business Entities - (Give namefs} and sddresses - i Corporation list =il cfficers (sttach kist i necessery) or in Limited Lishifity Company/Fartnerships
tist all authorired persang.} Plessa note thet aff fcansaes NUST have 8 FNANCH! INTEREST in the Kcensa spplind for s per Ale. Bav, Art §4-108 (s){)). K necessary,
plesse sttach 8 Lict of tha nemes and sddreex of #f putstanding stock hokders wha st the ting of sgplication own morz than 5% of the outstanding stock of the
carparstion and the articles of incorporstion, pertrership sgreement or erticles of organizatian, 4 " 4

) e A S s maj  ADDRESS: 7’:6;!! Tlré.'f(f,l‘;f‘mv Q—CNJQ ‘- me Mumbes sorsmccees: 9 9
- Loy Ly 8]
mme SCoH Fayyd s 74) oto e S e Yugbly  50Fstoen._|
R hmal, Mo Zizzd
3) NAME, ADIRESS: TILE: S%0F STORK HELD

Joshies Vg [ 7581 Trfugu O

4 NAME: ADDRESS: TLE: %0F STOCK HELD:

“Extract from Law: I say affidavit or path reguired under the provisions of this Act shall comisin any false statements, the offender shall be desmed
gquilty of prjury. And upon fndictment and conviction thersof, shell be subject to penslties provided by Law for thet crime.

Maryland for at least two years preceding the filing of this epplication. Esch of sald applicants hereby certifias further thet i the Kcense appded
he/sha will cenform to ali State and County laws and regulations rafeting to thy sals of akeohofic bevaragas, as well a3 to the rufas end regfyatiet

S(\JGMFL:J‘L fﬂrﬁ; !er . P
i ' M-dsy af O’M/I/UZ' i}

| hereby pertify that on the / . befare me. the subscriber, a notary public of the State of

(] P T
< OVENT

g L L P L

By Tiﬁhﬁiﬁ\:\ex ’

Co. perscnelly sppeardd T ( h Uﬁ crsing the applicant(s) nemed in this renewdVeqplication ma
farm of (3w that the matter and facts cantained in said apglication are true and correct, Aesfitness. my hand and notarial sesl.
Signature: AL ; M/? [Natary Seal] My Commissicn expires / / // ? // 2’

SN 7/
frinted Name: 6‘/4 /I’l 6 Pﬁ?/ﬂﬁﬂj
A |
Siguature of Applicant B Ow W
ereby certify that on the //d;(;!ay of ne ,Z'Bize.isre me, the subscriber, u notary public of the State of in ard far

. personally appaﬂféﬂ L (,f?'/‘f Egyrel/ the applicent{s) nomed in this renewsY apglicaticn made
“farrm of faw that the matter ard facts contained in said 2pphination are trus And carrect, AS witness. my hand and notaria! seal. / /
19/1 ¢,

Stgnature: {fﬂ,{/@ Apd/ﬁ W’ . {Notary Seal] My Cammissian expires U J
Prinsed Name: E la e U ’p(.‘ll/iﬁ;ﬁﬂ; /

Signature nf Appicent 0

| heretry certify that on the dey of .20 __, before me, the subscriber, a notary public af the State of
. personally appeared the applicant(s) named in this renewal applic
Torm of law that the matter and facts contained in seid application are true and corvect. s witness. my hand and notesial seal.

Signature: [Matary Seal} My Commission expires

Printed Name;

Revised January 207



Nemaand Address of the owners of the premiss/landlord: PO ‘D E'l:{_ -S[’)Q l-lo

STA 0OF OWNER OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN COMNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIE BEVERAGES LAW BF MARYLAND
) Fe% An e, FOA . HEREBY
CRTIFY. That {| am. we are) the owner(s) of the property located st _S1 8 mevth  CAalles

Baltimare. ity with a Zip Code of 2 {20 | , which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquor License
Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the  granting of the license applied for,
and hereby authorize the State Comptrolier, his duly autharized deputies, inspectors  end clerks, the Aoard of Liquor License
Lommissioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and amployees, and  any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State
of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the business is to be  conducted, and any and all parts
of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

Ihereby certify that on the Zé day of cﬁn LA ﬁﬁafnre me, the subscger. g ntary poblic of the State of 2 “ @?&/ﬁ?and
fufApbh eore Goungp t Fhar the

1

spersanally appeared J
egplicant{s) named in this renewal applicatien made gath in due farm of law that the matter and facts contained in seid application are true and correct. \

As witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Signature: __Y &M%d %g_«;j poﬁ (Hotary Seal} My Enmmissianemires\)ﬁ‘) {. g y CQJOL/
Printed Name; Rﬁ \QQC{- S L\OJ"P

The following certificates must be signed by at lzast 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is te be canducted, certify that the qualifying applicent(s) is/are personslly known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

T Mems | Miess | Sgwtws | DB | Lephoitme
R B T S R OL PR T Co : (Hﬂﬂﬁ'ﬂ”ﬂ_ﬂ'} At:qunimdwithhn

, T ?}fi 5 ELCees Awé/;g'hz;
AN NGy Jteitmenl mo ik 7/ /j?_} § e

AW Vudoa O

P\DLJ =ag § e ne Bain Moty MD 3133y C\( L S 'éf“’j

hr
S Powdia &
Hearer Backes | S e, o e HM@CK}S /B2 | M yeols

GlE CAnKLIG 3T %
cphatisr T L rte 7H. 5
@ Pac7o., md &4 M 4P |6 T

BOAW 20 o

Hoard of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimare, : ;e
231 East Balinore Street, 5Y)flnok BaimorecMailand 21202 e o e sl e RS

Phane: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382 _ .
@aAI3o3y 06//6/701 7
Aopa '

=

Revised Jumary 2017



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*

)Zs Ao

Mz v

NS

/ | Pvund Do |

Revised January 2057



Page 1 0of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | license-Transfer + | One-Day ~ | AddNewlicense » | Query v | Help »

License Detail

[ Closethe License | Print License P Print Renewal Letier | | << Go Back
License Info
License Numi: LB 134 Cerf Num: 0158 Fee: $2,300.00 Status: Renewed
License Dale: 57172017 License Year 2017

CR Number, 14074774

Payment Date:  (04-24-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid T N
2017 Trader's License (¥ Y | Update Info j

Add Adult Entertainment License
_Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: EL GROUP, LLC
Trade Name: WARE HOUSE 518
lone Code: 25
Prione: 703-328-8401

Block Mum: 518 ' Street: CHARLES STREET NORTH
City: BALIMORE Staie: MD Zip: 21201

CR Number: 140947764

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR INCLUDING BALCONY FOR A RESTAURANT & TAVERN WITH LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT; BASEMENT FOR STORAGE
Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info i . Alternate Mailing Address B
License Owners
First Name |Last Name  |Street CHy State {7ip Action iChange Owner
TEGIST AYALEW 5231 FORMAN COURT SPRINGHELD (VA 22151 | Edit] Remove Owner |
EZRA TILAYE 7 W. HAMILTON STREET  [BALTIMORE  |MD  |21201 |[Edit] | . Remove Qwner |
Comments

E I !

httry/Mhaltaintraceru/1te/T drenesNetail asny?1d=120174 7/10/2017



Page 2 of 2

Daie Comment Action

Licensee came Into the office and previded the BLLC with a copy of o management
ogreement between the license and the company Gay haldings LLC. It appears thal therewilli
04/17/2017|be an impending fransfer. Agent assigned o the district - John Howord was made aware of || Delete |
management agreement. A copy will be placed in the file and o copy provided to the Chief
Inspecior. TRA

08/30/2010 510 Transfer of Ownership from coniract purchaser Mahmood Kargl, Karz, LLC, B-BWL {Deiete !
- restauran! license, Tegist Ayalew, Eza Tilaye, Amsalu Hailemichial, Gojo Coltage Calfe, LLC eonenecd
01/14/10 Hearing Conf.re; 180 day extension. DECISION: GRANTED - UNTIL JULY 13, 2010.MUST [
PAY HEARING FEE. $100 L-%EE-J

08/12/200%Licensed pramises closed &/27/2009 | Delete |

10/14/99 Fublic hearing re: Application to transfer ownership 1 of the Class "B" BWL restaurant

ficense presently in the name of | James Rouse, Secured Creditor for Oid Sport, Inc. t/a Loule’s i "Beiate |
Rookstore Cafe at 518 N, Charles Street to the applicants at the i same address APPROVED [No sl
outdoor cafe requested or live | entertainment}

: Print History (Print Card) |

01/20/2010

03/01/2004

ticense num: LB 136 Address: 518 CHARLES STREET NORTH
Trade Name: WARE HOUSE 518

Comment:

| Add Comment

Hold info

Powered by:

htin://halt-intra-av/lts/T icenseDetail asnx?1d=320174 7/10/2017



HARYLAND BUS|NEg§ggnggg

© Maryland Business Express . Home . LoginCreate Accourt
Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
GAY HOLDINGS LLC: W17729773

Generai information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
W177297713

Business Name:
GAY HOLDINGS LLC

Principai Office:;

7501 TRAFALGAR CIRCLE
310

HANOVER MD 21078

Resident Agent;

ROBERT SCOTT GAY
7501 TRAFALGAR CIRCLE
310

HANDVER MD 214676

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS iN GOOD STANDING
» Qrder Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Reglistration:
01472017

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NIA

Close Status:
NiA

O, MNew Search

& Business Entity Search
¥ General Information

3 Document Order



PROPOSEDLOCATION: 518 N cHprRLES ST

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA /&

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C™ BEER & WINE

“D" BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 3 ‘

“A-2" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

«B» BEER, WINE& LIQUOR __ /O

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR I

“D» BEER, WINE & 1LIQUOR

“BD7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 1 :

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL '

RACING

o Namyl (Ll oure_5]5]17

Ft
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B/BI2017 Inspaction Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationJoshua Alan Persing_ Scoll Farmell (GAY)2017-08-08T12_00_47

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimare Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IJoshua Alan Persing; Scott Farrell (GAY) |

Corporation Name: IGEV Holdings, LLC l

Location Address: | le1g 1y Charles Street
License Type: | (Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Is the establishment open and operating in o safe and sanitary manner? | No v

{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | No v
Date Posted? |3 /7/2017 l"':;
Date Removed? | [g/16/2017 [
Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes Y

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

Please see map

Comments and Follow-up ltems{s) {please note any issues or concerns ahout the location):
Flled application to transfer License with live entertainmant with outdoor table service.

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

htip://portai2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_tayouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/sitas/BLLC_Inspections/New%20Inspection%20R... 172



a/igl2my Inspection Reports - Joshua Alan Persing_ Scoft Farrell Posting Report2017-08-08T10_45_55

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 60" Floar
Baltimore, Maryland,

21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name:

boshua Alan Persing; Scott Farrel

Address of Premises:

[518 N Charles Street

Inspector: |l.'0#.w] haltimore\darryl.clark
Date Posted: | [g/7/2017 =)
Time Posted: Iz;oo PM |
Date Rechecked: | I3 /16/2017 |5
Time Rechecked: | (5:00 PM I

Manager or Owner when sign posted:

Summary on locatiop of sign pested:

Sign Posted on window to the left hand side of the front door.

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Sign Posted on window to the left hand side of the front door.

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

http:/fpontal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServar.aspx?XmlLocation=/sitas/BLLC Inspesctions/Naw%20nspaction®%20R...

112



8/8/2047 tnspection Reporis - WARE HOUSE 518Compliance2017-07-16T08_33_58

Back

BLLC Compliance Inspection

Address: 518 CHARLES STREET NORTH 21201 v

Trade Neme: |WARE HOUSE 518 |
Corporation Name  [£7 GROUE, LLC ]
A\

Type of License:  Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

pros sy

Date/Time of Inspection: 17/15/2017 ] :19;33:58AM l

Muonager/Licensee l!oshua Pusing g

OpEI?/CIOSEd: Open A4

Cicsed Date: I

Clean and Free of Debris.  satisfactory v

Traders License:  yee . v

Alcohof Awareness Certification Date 3 /2472014 i
Issued: o
Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yag v

Fire Capucity: 100/80/60

Cutdoor Seating Capocity: N/A

ticense is Volid:  n/a v
Violation Issued:  Np v
Violations Noted:

hitp:/iportal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections!_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLL.C_Inspections/New%20nspactionte20R...  1/3



B/82017 Inspection Reports - WARE HOUSE 518Compliance2017-07-16T08_33_58

instructions Given to Licensee:

Inspector’s Comments: Traders 2018 17-00426422

application for transfer being processed

Phota Taken:

: i1 Attach Additional Photos .

Owner Email: | |

Submitted by Inspector if:O#.w,l'baftr'moreUaann.mam’n |

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sitas/BLLC_Inspactions/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/Mew%20Inspaction20R...  2/3



BBy Inspection Reporis - WARE HOUSE 518Compliance2017-07-16T709_33_58

Approve Disapprove

hitp:/fportai2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FarmServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20inspection%20R...  3/3
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Permit - Details

Permit Num.:USE2012-01781 Permit Issued:9/26/2013
Plan Num:- Data Final:
Address:518 N CHARLES 5T Date Exp:

Last Updal&:;ﬂ.‘mzmz 1:22:30

D551 016(see parcel
Block-Lot: A
details)

Zip Code:21201-5003
Estimated Total

Last User:EMBREY
Cost:
Existing Use: Bu“gi:gn?ll:g

Proposed Usa:
Type of Work:

Add Activity

Action ‘ Notes DISP |ASSIGMED| DATE1 | DATE2 | DATES | O™
Application
Racelved 4M18/20n2 EMBY
Zaning Stgn-off APP 4/18/2012 4/18/2012 EMBY
Use Permit
Referral -Building CONE MADA 4/18/2012 4/20/2012 MADA
Building
Inspection DONE MOKE 4132012 4/20/2012 MADA
Referral
Filing-Draft Only DONE 4/18/2012 SCHA
Health
Department FOOD PERMIT #23720 APP  DWIL 4/20/2012 43012012 XWEL
Inspection
Occupancy 109236-01 ~ VM - Y - ENGLISH NEED FIRE DEPARTMENT
Certification BEFORE INSPECTION CAN HAPPEN FAIL MOCKE B/13/2013 B/14/2013 8/14/2013 MOKE
Fire inspection APPROVED AS PER FPB#36, FD PERMIT #130218. APF  JOYR B/15/2013 8/15/2013 ALLC
Oceupancy 110428-01 ~ VM - ¥ - ENGUISH ARRIVED-1150 CONTACT-
Certification JIM PHONE-703-328-8401 RESULTS-OK TO ISSUE USE NO AFF  MOKE 8/15/2013 B/16/2013 8/16/2013 MOKE

APPARENT VIOLATIONS LEFT-1040

Commercial
Revitalization Dist DONE CMR 9/20/2013 §/23/2013 DGAR
Reminder IV:'\IJ'GIETING FOR COMMERCIAL SIGN OFF. HOLDING IN MY 0/20/2013
Commerciai APP  DGAR 9123/2013 9/23/2013 DGAR
Print Draft C of O CONE 9/23/2013 KLON
Print C of G DONE 9/26/2013

http://169.156.70.7/tmfix/Plan Detail View.asp?TMNUM=USE2012-01781 7/24/2017



< B, % ient Of Housing And Community Development A : .

Bz plicant Copy No: USE2017-01490

. ?;. %, &2 un Of Construction And Bullding Inspection B P )

2 = 5 Jerty Address: Block/Lot: 0551/016 lan Na: -

E TR 1H01-000000-2600-158400-400540  Filino Fee 50.00
v % 28N CHARLES ST : 1004-000000-1500-102A00-400230  Tax 3.00
5, "z Applicant: 1001-000000-2600-158009-400480  Use&Occunancy 45.00

[ = P : Tatal : 98.00
= JOSHUA PERSING -
# . 518N CHiLES ST BALTIMORE MD 21201
—~<F T -
k4 Owner/Lessee:

Owner 7318 NORTH CHARLES STREET PARTNERSHIP LLC
518 N. CHARLES ST BALTIMORE MD 21201

lLassee GAY HOLDINGS LEC
7501 TRAFALGAR CIRCLE #169 HANGVER, MD 21076

Sontractor: Use &
Occupancy
Draft

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT IS PROOF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Bl RE THE BELDW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE
STOP SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-984-1809. .

il

Explration: "WORK COST; District; 101 MINCR PRIVILEGE:

CONTINUE TO USE AS A RESTAURANT/LOUNGE WITH BEER,WINE & LIQUOR - CHANGE OF LESSEE

H¥XDUP

i}%:_%lexam %%a%% anl?:aﬁi:.uﬁug:e o8
47172817 3sagpy o RCT He BOBLE387
PERMIT H:UISE2R)7X014968

CO AMOUNT PAID:

Building Pernits ‘9%5%699
Building Permits $3.60
Building Peraits $45, 68
e | $98.68

48,88

- - oo B -t - e L e e - L. —-—




September 28, 2017

Licensee(s}): Jae Ran Chong and Soo il Kim
JC Star, LLC, T/a Red Fox Liguors
2733-35 Pennsylvania Avenue 21217

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. § 6-313(a)(2) Tampering with alcoholic beverage container - June 5, 2017 ~ At
approximately 12:13 PM, investigators Mangold and Southworth from the Maryland State Comptroller's Office
conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. While conducting his inspection, inspector Southworth
observed that the alcohol displayed on the tavern side of the establishment was discolored. Inspectors then
compared similar bottles of alcohol that were on display with those that were for sale on the package goods portion of
the establishment and noticed that the displayed alcohol was lighter in color than the unopened bottles of the same
brand. Inspector Mangold also noticed a 1.75 liter bottle of Seagram’s Gin had a very faint odor of alcohol. Based
on their observations, Inspectors confiscated 17 bottles of alcohol to be submitted to the Controller's Laboratory for
chemical analysis to determine the actual percentage of alcohol within each bottle. On June 7, 2017 a report from an
analyst within the Comptroller's faboratory found that of the 17 bottles tested, four {4) had been tampered with.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s). Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/12/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Maryland State Comptroller's Office: Agent Michelle Mangold, Agent
Alan Southworth, and Chemist Vithlani on 8/30/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 4/24/2017 in reference to:

s Protest of Renewal
s Board voted to renew license (3-0 vote)

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 3/6/2014.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baitimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 386-4377

NOTICE

To: IC Star, LLC Date: September 12, 2017
T/A Red Fox Liguors
2733-35 Pennsylvania Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’ciock PM on the 28"
day of September 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article. as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Articte, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, io wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Red Fox Liguors, 2733-35 Pennsylvania Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. §6-313(a}(2} Tampering with aicoholic beverage container — june 5, 2017 — At
approximately 12:13 pm, investigators Mangoid and Southworth from the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office
conducted a routine inspection of the estabiishment. While canducting his inspection, inspector Southworth
ohserved that the alcoho! displayed on the tavern side of the establishment was discolored. Inspectors then
compared similar bottles of alcohol that were on display with those that were for sale on the package goods
portion of the establishment and noticed that the displayed alcohol was lighter in color than the unopened botties
of the same brand. Inspector Mangold also noticed a 1.75 liter bottle of Seagram’s Gin had a very faint odor of
alcohol. Based on their ohservations, Inspectors confiscated 17 bottles of alcoho! to be submitted to the
Comptroiler’s Laboratory for chemical analysis to determine the actual percentage of alcohoi within each bottie.
On june 7, 2017 a report from an analyst within the Comptrolier’s laboratory found that of the 17 bottles tested,
four {4} had been tampered with.

City Hall security provisions require 2l persons entering the City Hall to present a photo iD.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the hoard wiil proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Baverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryiand for reference
purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTHVIORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIGUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



STATE OF MARYLAND INCIDENT REPORT
Comptroller of Maryland Case# 17-0171
Field Enforcement Bureau
LLG Treasury Building Related Report# Seq.# 17-001947
80 Calvert Street, Room 310
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Tracking #
Victim's Name (Last, First, M) OR Firm Name (if Business) Sex Race DOB
State Of Maryland
Yictim's Residence (Address, City, State, Zip) Res. Phone
Victim's Emplover Bus. Phore
. Refill/Tarmpering Alcohol Location of Red Fox Liquor and Lounge 2733-35
Incident Incident |Pennsylvania Ave., Baltimore, MD 21217
Date Occ Time Occ Date Rptd Time Rptd | Describe |Liguor store and bar
06/05/2017 12:13p.m. 06/05/2017 12:13p.m. Location
Accused/ Suspects
Name: Chang, Jae Ran ] Address: e
1] State: X e s | SSN: POB:
DOB: Sex: F 1 Race: Asian Ht: 54 | Wt 120 [ Eyes: Brown { Hair: Black
Name: | Address: | City:
2 | State: | Zip: | Phone: | SSN: | POB:
bOB: i Sex: | Race: | He: | we | Eyes: i Hair:
Name: - | Address: | City:
3] State: MD | Zip: | Phone: | SSN: | POB:
DOB: | Sex: | Race: | Ht: | Wi: | Eyes: { Hair:
Mode of . .
Operation Tampering/Refill Alcohol Property Seized:  Yes
Type of Seizure Cigarettes OoTP Alcohol Vehicle Cash Motor Fuel
Amount of Seizure 17
=]
(== + .
= Owner(s): Year | Muake Madel Color State Tag
:3 Address:
-
Other: Victims - Witness - Parent g Codes: V=Victim, W=Witess, P=Parent/Guardian
Name (Last, First, Middle) (3 Home Address Hm. Phone Bus. Phone
a. 1 Southworth, Alan w | B0 Calven Street, Annapolis, MD 21401 410-260-7000
b, w
Complainant (Last, First, Middle) Hotme Address Hm. Phone Bus. Phone
M. L. Mangold #0052 Comptroller of Maryland 80 Calvert Street, Annapolis, 410-260-7000
NARRATIYE - (1) Continuation of above items include additional victims, witnesses and suspects as outlined above.
{2) Describe details of incident. (3) Describe evidence or property and indicate disposition. (Continue on Page 3)
Retail Value: A Printed Name of Agent/Tnspector: Michelle Mangold #0952
N/A 'ﬁ’w&?
Tax Loss: Signature of Agent/Inspector: /
Date Submitted: b 26- 17)

Approving Supervisor

Printed Name: \ESTe U\qu Date Approved Status

Signature: é—_gt.;f\& "9 %m 6/-'3-0,//7 PeosED




-

( (¢

STATE OF MARYLAND
Comptroller of Maryland

Field Enforcement Bureau
LLG Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 310
Annapolis, Maryland 214(1

INCIDENT REPORT

Continuation

Supplemental 1

Case# _17-0171 INCIDENT
Refill/Tampering Alcohol
Related Report #  Seq.# 17-001947
Tracking #
Arrested / Violator(s)
Personal History:
Suspect 1 Suspect 2 Suspect 3
Name:| Chang, Jae Ran
Address:| 5 G
City:| "B :
State:| SHR
Zip:| EED
Phone: m
SSN:
Sex:| F
Race:| Asian
POB:
DOB:
Ht:| 5-4
Wi:| 120
Eyes:| Brown
Hair:| Black
Date of Arrest: 06/05/2017 Date of Incident: 06/05/2017

Location of Incident: _ Red Fox Liquor and Lounge 2733-35 Pennsylvania Ave., Baltimore, MD 21217

Charge(s):

Disposition of Seizure: __ Held in Annapolis evidence room pending trial,

Seizure Information: Ciparettes oTPp Alcohol Vehicle ash Motor Fuel
Amount: 17

Disposition of

Defendants; All paperwork will be sent to Baltimore City Liquor Board. Defendant released,

Witnesses:  Go to narrative for witness information.

Retail Value: /A Printed Name of Agent/Inspector: Michelle Mangold #0032 4,
Tax Loss: N/A Signature of Agent/Inspector:
Date Submitted: (g ~ 285~
Approving Supervisor
Printed Name: ?gg@\&m Date Approved Status
HosSES

Ce &7 Fopst arees7

Signature:




STATE OF MARYLAND INCIDENT REPORT

Comptroller of Maryland

Field Enforcement Division Continuation
LLG Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 310 Supplemental [:]
Annapolis, Marviand 21401
Case# 17-0171 INCIDENT

Related Report# Seg. # 17-001947

Tampering/Refill of Alcohol

Tracking #

On June 5, 2017, at 12:13p.m., Supervisory Inspector Southworth and I conducted a routine tobacco and
alcohol inspection at the Red Fox Liquor and Lounge, located at 2733-35 Pennsylvania Avenue, Baltimore,
Maryland 21217. I made contact with the business owner, Jae Chang, as | entered the business. [ identified
myself as an Agent for the Comptroller of Maryland, working for the Field Enforcement Division. I asked for
the Trader’s License which is a document issued by the State of Maryland that allows a business to sell products
in their store, and receipts for the cigarettes and O.T.P. that were displayed for sale. I also asked for the Liquor
License for the establishment. This establishment is a package goods store with an attached bar.

The owner, Jae Chang was able to provide me with a Trader’s License. The Trader’s License was
current and included cigarettes, special cigarettes and other tobacco products (O.T.P.), as items the business was
authorized to sell. Other Tobacco products include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose tobacco
products. She also provided the Liquor License (LBD7410) that allowed her to sell beer, wine and liquor.

The cigarettes had Maryland Tax Stamps affixed to the individual packs. The O.T.P. receipts matched
the inventory. I was given receipts from Sam’s Club and LG Distributors; both are licensed tobacco distributors
in Maryland.

Supervisory Agent Southworth assisted with the alcohol inspection. He advised the alcohol invoices
matched the inventory in the business. The shipping labels for the alcoho! boxes matched the business name
and address for the Red Fox Liquor and Lounge.

While Inspector Southworth was inspecting the bar side of the establishment, he noticed the alcohol
being displayed was discolored. As he pulled the suspect bottles, I retrieved bottles from the liquor store, for
comparison with the displayed bottles. Several of the displayed alcohol was lighter in color then the unopened
bottles of the same brand. I also noticed a 1.75 liter of Seagram’s Gin had a very faint odor of alcohol.

Based on our observations, 17 bottles of alcohol were seized from the top shelf of the bar area. These
bottles will be submitted to the Comptroller’s Laboratory for chemical analysis to determine the actual
percentage of alcohol, compared to the stated amount on the labels of each brand.

Printed Name of Agent/Inspector: _Agent Michelle Mangold #0052

Signature of Agent/Inspector: W Wm // Date Submitted: 06-26-2017

Approvmg Super lsur

Date
Printed Name: Pierre Pyle #0030 Approved Status

Signature; L"% Q ELO5D ) 6/&(,/7 Claged

Page 3of %
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STATE OF MARYLAND INCIDENT REPORT
Comptroller of Maryland

Field Enforcement Division Continuation
LLG Treasury Building
86 Calvert Street, Room 310 Supplemental |
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Case# 17-0171 INCIDENT

Related Report# Seq. # 17-001947

Tampering/Refill of Alcohol
Tracking #

I photographed the seized alcohol from the display shelves behind the bar. I also photographed the
liquor license and Maryland Driver’s License for Ms. Chang.

The following bottles of alcohol were seized for testing: two 1.75 liters of Bacardi Mai Tai, 1.75 liter of
Fireball Whiskey, 1.75 liter of Grey Goose Vodka, 1.75 liter of Jose Cuervo Gold Tequila, 1,75 liter of E&J
Brandy, 1.75 liter of Crown Royal, 1.75 Bacardi Gold, 1.75 liter of Seagram’s Extra Dry Gin, 750m! of
Belvedere Vodka, 1 liter of DeKuyper Watermelon Pucker, 750ml DeKuyper Sour Apple Pucker, 750ml
DeKuyper Peach Pucker, 750 m] Paul Mason Brandy, 375ml Bacardi 151 Rum, 375ml Jim Beam Whiskey and
1.75 liters of E&J VSOP Brandy.

Once the evidence was collected, I filled out a Notlce of Seizure Receipt for Confiscation form. Ms.
Chang signed the form and was given a copy.

On June 5, 2017 at 3:05 p.m., I transported the evidence to the Jessup Laboratory and transferred the
chain of custody to the Lab Director Ketan Vithlani for analysis. The lab identification number for the analysis
report is 17-004.

On June 7, 2017, the Chemist Mr. Vithlanj had completed the analysis, and completed a report, with the
results. The Bacardi Mai Tai label proof was 10% alcohol, the results showed the true proof was 11.1%
alcohol. The chemist advised the discrepancy was not possible with untampered alcohol. The Fireball Whiskey
label proof was 33% alcohol, the results showed the true proof was 27.9% alcohol. The chemist advised the
discrepancy was not possible with untampered alcohol. The Bacardi Gold proof was 40% alcohol, the results
showed the true proof was 19.6% alcohol. The chemist advised the discrepancy was not possible with
untampered alcohol. The Seagram’s Extra Dry Gin proof was 40% alcohol, the results showed the true proof
was 2(.8% alcohol. The chemist advised the discrepancy is not possible with untampered alcohol.

On June 12, 2017, [ transported the evidence to the Louis Goldstein Treasury Building 80 Calvert Street,
Annapolis, Maryland, and placed it into evidence storage for safekeeping. I filled out a property report form
and submitted it with the evidence.

Printed Name of Agent/Inspector: _Agent Michelle Mangold #0052 |

Signature of Agent/Inspector: Date Submitted: 06-26-2017

Appraving Supervifor

Date
Printed Name: Pierre Pyle #0030 Approved Status

FEB
Signature: m (e %; FOLT % &&/7 Caose
A A

Page 4 of 5
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Comptroller of Maryland
Field Enforcement Division
LLG Treasury Building

STATE OF MARYLAND

Continuation

INCIDENT REPORT

80 Calvert Street, Room 310 Supplemental D
Aunapolis, Maryland 21401
Case# 17-0171 INCIDENT

Related Report# Seq. # 17-001947

Tracking #

Tampering/Refill of Aleohol

This case will be turned over to the Baltimore City Liquor Board for a hearing for tampering with

alcohol.

There is nothing further to report.

Printed Name of Agent/Inspector:

Agent Michelle Mangold #0052 |

Signature of Agent/Inspector:

Printed Name:

Approving Supe

Pierre Pyle #0050

Signature:

%%4 5 %ore

Date Submitted:

06-20-2017

Date
Approved Status

Page 5 of 5



DATE ASSIGNED:  06/05/2017  DATE DUE: SEQUENCE #:  17-001947
INVESTIGATION TYPE:  Alcohol CASENUMBER:  17-0171
CHARGEMOTIVE: Refill/Tampering

AGENT/INSPECTOR:  Mangold ASSIGNING SUPERVISOR  Southworth

COMPLAINANT NAME: BCPD 7 _ _ _ CONTACT INFO:

NAME OF PERSON(S):
CORPORATE NAME: JC Star LLC

TRADING AS: Red Fox Liquors ' CRNUMBER: 30292545
ADDRESS: 2733-35 Pennsylvania Avenue
CITY/COUNTY: Baltimore, _ Baltimore Clty STATE: MD ZIP:. 21217

”.Wl.ﬂile cond.ucting Ién.é]c-c.)hdl énd”t(.).tsécc.:o inspec ion \xith Inspec or Sou worth and Ihépéc or Bur éy, Agent .I\;'-Iaﬁ-gc.).ld
conﬁscated 17 contamers of alcohol which were tampered with and refilled.

DATE OF INVESTIGATION: 06/05/2017 DATE COMPLETED: 06/05/2017 COMPLETED:
ROUTINE: Yes VIOLATION:  Yes
COM/FED-238 Rev. 2/17




B COMPTRNDILER Field Enfor ent Division

of MARL S 4D No{ A_)Seizure ‘%;
Serving the People Receipt for Confiscation(s) Ny

Confiscation Date: Dafendant: (Iast. first) Case No. County

-5\7) (Voo o Ron 17-01) Bothwore CJN

Defendant: @ét, first)

Business Address:

Address of Defendant: Trade Name (if applicable):

CONFISCATION TYPE

ﬂ]/Alcohol J Tobacco I Motor Fuel L] vehicle O Currency/Coin

AMOUNT OF CONFISCATION

Cigareftes; ' Packs Currency/Coin: 3 Bills $ Coin
Alcohol (cgntainers): \ ’7 Distilled Spirits Motor Fuel: Gallons
Wine
~ Beer Vehicle:
,\ * (Year, Maks, Made! and Colar)
Ownier of Vehicle:
OTP: Packages Registration Tag/State:
VIOLATION(S)
ARTICLE SECTION .’_ -

AR U A3 )BCA\ L)

. Joetpbirh
eharges uﬂ\cm.lg-_'w\g Doéée&‘:‘mn DQ%@MBW@Q:LM
ARTICLE SECTION' . mrfefﬁ Wrin of ©

Charges:
£

w The circumstances surrounding this confiscation are under a continuing investigation, which may result in
EI/adciitional criminal charges or administrative hearings.

The property identified in this Notice was confiscated under the provisions of Tax-General Article, '13-835,

Annotated Code of Maryland. If you desire a return of the property, you must request a hearing in writing to the

Field Enforcement Division, P.O. Box 2397, Annapolis, MD 21404-2397 within 30 days of the seizure or Notice of
Seizure.

. AbB
w The property identified in this Notice was confiscated under the provisions of Article 8, ' 1-201(f), Annotated Code

of Maryland. 1f you desire a return of the property, you must file a claim against the Comptroller in the Circuit Court
where the seizure occurred within 30 days of the date of the seizure or Nofice of Seizure. A copy of the claim filed

ith the Circuit Court must be served upon the Comptroller of Maryland, Office of the Attorney General, 80 Calvert
treet, Room 303, P.O. Box 466, Annapalis, MD 21404-0466.

Failure to comply with the procedures noted herein will result in the automatic forfeiture of th

5
% a/ o Qe-0517
fehdant/ erfEmplo{anéATE Field Enforcement REp.

COM/FED-206 Rev. 5/14 Distribution: White-FED File; Canary-Confiscation File; Pink-Agent, Goldenrod-Defendant/Cwner/Employee



i
%, SN
4% Room Section | Row/Drawer COMPTROLLER OF MARYLAND Case Nao.
i : FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION )
\ PROPERTY RECORD -0
i
Date Time Ef/ Confiscation Type Name pl\Agent / Inspector
( g- 5~ i) =0 \600 Alcohol [JTobacco (JOTP DCurrency [JOther___ M MD.W\ :%C'QS iy
Location of Storage

BT Annapoiis 0 Jessup E}Othu

Field Coa‘zt Conﬁi? A' SO“_A%

ith

Qwner of Property - Name (Last, First)

Novey s Jae. Ken

Cgér ’\Imxﬁed
Yy [N

\| Date & Time Notified

E{{iow Notified
In Person [ )Other

Business Nad (T/A) or Additional Defendant(s)

o E)( Laves L”“""zj’-f

Address

A1R3 c—ﬂr\&l \/n.ma

OUDE /a:!BPm

Telephone No.

443-81,5-9980

A\/&&‘g‘l. b

A(]):‘;I;GI-): Partis] Release
, ftem Description Evidence '
Qry Aleoho! {Brand Name, Type) 2 YN To: By: Date
Size ) & Name Initials

;"--_.-\

\\)\u\ B

|35

oo ke

1S

| er GODS&\IQA{Q‘

118

159 i(.).M",ﬁ/h (oo\é

NN

175 | EXT Reondu

L
]
|
i

135 [Coown Qowak

7

o | L

ALCOHOL FROM ALL PAGESS

CIGARETTES FROM ALL PAGES

OTP FROM ALL PAGES

<Total Containers

1]

Total Packs

Total Quantity

Property Room Count
(If Differen)

"Property Room Count
(f Differens)

Property Room Count
(I Different)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

{Location or Signature of Person from which DATE TIME | (Location or Signature of Person from DATE TIME
evidence was obtained/secured) wiich evidence was obtained/secured)
- ‘ 6.
C/\'\oﬁo(\y-ym G&EA Voy Low-;«; O(-d5-12 l)f-%.'nm
2. \ it 7.
' Aatyﬁjt M'Mm\ﬂ(o g’ bosa | Blg=psD i;\"‘sgw \
. .
*les uatc‘ﬁb KPtAR M. lopeas=1) 3080w
4, # pnosa g
h“’@n‘c W. M&Y\?\D\é\ plrid=vy 1S pon
5 . % S 10
- f&m@t& e e 1207 (2500 10
Remarks™~ |
Property Released To: (Fuli Release) spector -~ Signature
. HODS,
Address Released to (Siena Full Release
| Page Date Released | ID Type [ 1D # Released by (Signature) Full Release
of 1
COM/FED 207 R’E}V 1/16 Distribution:  White-Property Room  Yeliow-Sale Pink-Dispusai Goldenrad-Case File
O A!co!ml [ T ob'accal' - orp D Other:_

FEDImEnmned Dite:
FED Inventoried ..Pate.

Co tmted and Venf Ted in Praperry Roam

FEDInvenmned Date: ..
F’ED_I_:_:yenmned ~ Date:

Date

Initial
S I_nm_a!.




) - e

“ COMPTROLLER OF MARYLAND i
FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION -
(2-017/

PROPERTY RECORD (Continuation Sheet)

ol Partial Release
QY alchol <§§§$i§;§p§3§ge) gl 2 e To: By: Date
Size S- ms)' Name Initials
| 135 | Ricoeds Gold /Y
! 1S &mmm‘b tk%f‘ol)m 'Jm v \7!
L 750«\ Ed\/eée«'; va&\(o\ \/ \/
Ll Ee,\awwwﬁm\b Y
| oo DekiyyeeSuchgdetioke ] |Y
! 150 DPetedipe( Boels Y
Ll | R Moon Beandy |71 Y
|75l Rucocdhh 5] Bum /Y
E 315m Tm?)ﬁnm NWQQ’M {/ * \j
| i3 | Ee3 VORR Reondy Y
CHAIN OF CUSTODY (Continuation)
(Location or Signarre of Person from which | DATE | TIME | (Location or Signature of Person from | DATE | TIME
evidence was obtzined/secured) which evidence was obtained/secured)
il. 16.
i2. 17.
13, 18.
14, 19,
1s. 20.
113;55: Agen Zsfei)r@%?w / 0S5 | AEeTUImspecior Name (Signatire]

e W S\J’l L 7 y/
COMIFED-207-2 Rev, 1/16 Distribution:  White-Property Room  Yellow-Sale  Pink-Disposal  Goldenrod-Case File
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" MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

: : Exhibit # 1
TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD "
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis

Identification # 17-004

LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Botile tdentification Analytical Values

I1SO-

Brand Name and ‘ Size Labe! | Strip Stamp And || Apparent True Proof 120.'02 Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Alc. | Butyl IS?\—mel
Label Proof | LotorBatchNo.|| Proof | o' o0 ne G/00L GO0L Alc. '
Cell G/100L GMooL

BACARDI  |1.75L 10% _
MAITAI /\.\/\VJ?

QN (-

Chemist's Comments: \)Q'Y CeNt A\('o 1/1&- ] e ﬁ‘(t’{t/yp{,yv\m/( {25~

M é\"‘/i‘ﬂ\ Ami la ber Aol

1 hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the iaboratory.

eVl ol

Chemist Date
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD ' from  REDFOXLIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6/5/2017
Comptroller's Office Violator A Date
Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD ‘ on 8/512017
Agent Date
Received at Laboralory by  KETAN VITHLANE(-'A;:‘” '\/\\\, 2: LT W™ on 6/5/2017
Lab Director Date
/ ’ )/ > cifiod
Released at Laboraiow—by@ \h ?\, Aot o A?}m* . / . on- L1 {.)C; te! T

1sv
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“wARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION "

L Exhibit # 2
TQO: Comptroller's L.aboratory, Jessup, MD V
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis Identification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle |dentification Analytical Values
Brand Name and . Label | Strip Stamp And || Apparent Color | eeters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Ale ;ict; I50-Amyl
Label S22 | Proof |LotorBatchNo.| Proof | TTueProof| 1/2inch GHo0L GHooL | Ae | AC
Cell GHOOL
G/100L
BACARDI 1.75L 10%
MAITA! M v
eV’ \
Chemist's Comments: P-gf-{ c,f,,,/l% A ((’a L; ¢ ? Lrher S ,,4{{ fa-, VAL V] "‘Pn’/ L,«.}(

\AQI\'V\B{ Az iet frzn W_-ij%wc/f

{ hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

Si'g_rﬁ:é}:'( V. f/b (m a1 £ {('7//'7
Chemist Date
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  REDFOXLIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6/5/2017
Comptroller's Gifice Violator Date
Delivered to Labaratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on 8/5/2017
Agent Date
Received at Laboratory by KETAN VITHLANI f_-»———’"- 2L on 6/5/201¢
Lab D;rector Date
l M -, '
Released at Laboratcryby_@ \,}1 ot Aa) to Aaeﬁ}% giliztilg v

Date

154
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mARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION \

’ Exhibit # 3
TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD "
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis

identification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle Identification Analytical Values
: _ ISO-
BrandNemeand | | Label |StipStampAna|l Apparent |- o | O | gstersEin Ac. | N-Propyiac. | Butyt |'SG™!
Labe ® Proof | LotorBatch No.|| Proof | V&5 "0 ne GHO0L GraoL Alc. -
Cel GHooL
: G/100L

FIREBALL 1.75L 33% .

WHISKEY M/ &l

e’ 2\

Chemist's Comments:;

P‘Q"\ﬁ Ceand f\r\/ el i et (/Qf'(rfvbi 1 Wr/{ sy SN
AvsoMlehen . e nedd

i hereby certify that the evidence subrmitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

Sigﬁéfr:‘f%a? /\/!ﬁ (ﬂ—'mr 0((C7//7

Chemist Date -
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  REDFOXLIQUOR & LOUNGE on &/af2017
Comptrollers Office Violator Date
Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD . on BI52017
Agent _ Date
Received at Laboratory by KETAN VITHLANI=—S22> V1) Y W17 i on Bf%m?“f
’ Lab Director ate
Hooh ‘
: a6 Ligs
Released at E.aboraloiy-by::@ ’VFHA L’"" 4 to : on 6 LL”F} [ 157

Date



- " wmARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DEVIS!?)NK

T Comptroﬂér’s Laboratory, Jessup, MD Bxnibit# =
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis

identification # 17-004

! LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Bottle identification

Analytical Values

r 1SO-
B;and Name and Size Label | Strip Starnp Andil Apparent True Proof 1‘(r32::{!orh Esters Eth. Ac. { N-Propyl Alc. | Butyl IS(::;AmyI
' Label Proof |LotorBatchNo.|| Proof | W& 100 inc GMo0L GHOOL. Ale. .
Cels orooL | GA00L

GREY GOOSE]1.75L 40% :
VODKA M« -

%_:v' . LA’ \

Chemist's Comments:

P@f\"c&‘%ﬂ &i‘mhff, et 2 z?ﬂe{fmu"mﬁ/{ ko ugivzg AW e
Vehacds ‘

[ hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and tisted on this form is in the same condition as when | received i,
except that material or portion thereof consumed In the analytica!l process at the laboratory.

| 1 [
Seer ==V L gl @ lea(]7
) Chemist "Date
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  REDFOXLIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6/5/2017
Comptroller's Office Vialator Date
Delivered to Lahoratory by  MICHELLE MANGOLD an 61512017
Agent Date
Received at Laboratory by  KETAN VITHLANI (’% AWAlay !/ g4 Y cL v on 6/5/20147

Lab Direcfor

Boobo- Date
Released at Laboratory-b ___.._\/1‘41, l(’}‘{ . to A’&Qﬁ-‘- )f/%{% on ¢ {li(i"i Vg P

Date
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MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

; it
TG: Comptroiler's Laboratory, Jessup, MD Exhibi 2
FROM: Field Enforeement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis Identification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle [dentification Analytical Values

' 1S0-

: R Color [SO-Amyt
Brand Name and . Label | Strip Stamp And|| Apparent . Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Ale. | Butyt

© Label SiZ8 | Pref |LetorBachNo, || Proof | e Proof| 1/2inch GHOOL crooL | Al | A&

Cell GA0OL
G/100L
JOSE 1.75L 40% ?,e(“ f
CUERVO ‘ /,” 24l
GOLD YR
Chemist's Comments:
P'(’J‘\” Cent e l(’ ol i Lers el ed Ly E !
A Zan e Ko Wire /\A(t/( v

i hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in thg same condition as when [ received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the iaboratory.

Seized by

MICHELLE MANGOLD

Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD

Slﬁrﬁa‘ickf Vit L‘mﬁ of {C’? //'}
Chemist Bate
from RED FOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 61512017
Comptroller's Office Violator Date
on 6/5/2017
Agent Date
Received at Laboratory by  KETAN VITHLANI Cﬁ_‘b N Lgm | el H"] on B/5r20147
Lab Director ) Date 1
o )
to ’W{Wﬁ on ¢éfizlin tiskw
’ Date

Released at Laboratcrﬂa‘s?:;fa\’-f Hy .L"zl As g
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{wARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION |

TC: Comptrolier's Laboratory, Jessup, MD ExhiiL# 6
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis Identification # 17-004

J - LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Bottle identification Analytical Values

Brgand Name and . Label | Strip Stamp And || Apparent Calor Esters Eth | Ac. | N-Propyl Ale gsug-l ISO-Amyl

. Label 52 1 proof |LotorBatchNo.| Proof | 1TueProoff 4/2inch GHOOL groot | A | A

i Cell GrooL | @100l
E&J 1.75L 40% 391/
BRANDY i A T

,\é_ L

Chemist's Comments:

(\)6'\”6@%‘}

=3 \('c’.f lncf,‘

A g 1eom

Ve haeof .

g, p/((/frww';‘m-// Ly s !

! hereby certify that the evidence submitied in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received i,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

Seized by

MICHELLE MANGOLD

Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD

Received at Laboratory by  KETAN VITHLANI

Released at Laboratm:y:by@ﬂ H'ML'M il

to *

s e o / r
s e Vith, (mm a¢le (i
Chemist Date
from  REDFOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on B/5/2017
Comptroller's Office Violator Date
on 6152017
Agent Date
>\ H gpw,  =gs Pl o 61572019
= ate
l.ab Director 20 05 =R

on eflizir st

Date
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MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION |

Exhibit # 7
TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD =
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis Identification # 17-004

; LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

i

Botile ldentification Analytical Values

E ISO-

. Color 1SO-Amyl
Brgnd Name and Size Label | Stip Starmp Andf{ Apparent True Proot| 1/2 inch Esters Eth, Ac. | N-PropylAlc. | Butyl Ale.
Label Proof | Lot or Batch No. Proof GHO0L GO0l Alc.
Cell GrooL | @/1oL

CROWN 1.75L 40% M . .
ROYAL ' /4 A Nk
N %

Chemist's Comments:

Yentend P lr‘d be Wets, ﬂ‘(g ke aaiv ez/{ Loy L&@lw’g

A_ f%’\;;’\ let iz e Friee”

{ hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,

except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

signsr—==— \Vif1, {rxm{ 0((5"7{/'7
"~ Chemist Date
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  RED FOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 652017
Comptroller's Office Violator Date
Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on 6/5/12017
Agent ﬂ Date
Received at Laboratory by  KETAN VITHLAN -ﬁ::::i}srﬁ_?"\ I W P T on 6/5/201%
Lap Director Hoobo Date

Released at Laborate&;:bmy H’L, (GIM i to A on

T

o¢lisdin_ iz

Date
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N MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

‘ Exhibit & 8
TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD

FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis

identification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle Identification Analytical Values
3 ' ISO- _
Brand Name and Size Label | Strip Stamp And )} Apparent | oo 1gqfarh Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Ale. | Butyl lsc:\gmyl
| Label Proof | LotorBatchNo.| Proof | oo 0 nc GHOOL GHooL Alc. ;
Celi G/100L GM QOL
BARCAD! 1.75L 40% :
GOLD N&T . ar G-
(;.\} \

Chemist's Comments:

Cery cent = le bo ( Gt oA fonwiv «s,,/( 1oy L‘(*‘s-}mc-;f
(A\ L “?zﬂ“\1\ ket -f‘]\ ) At (,'/a/ ‘

| hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

e AV [cm, o¢e7li7

T———  Chemist Date
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from RED FOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6/512017
) Comptroller's Office Viclator ' Date
Delivered o Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD - on 652017
Agent Date
Received at Laboratory by KETAN VITHLAN! C"Ag:: \J/ ! I Ly M, D-uh £ 1 on 8I5/201
Lab Director Date
\ AN | '
i « SEVE . }
Released at Laboratcg_by’%") \} ;\TH,\ Crs:l on Celiz{im L IRsr

Date
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L&MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DlVlSibN )
Exhibit # 9
TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD -
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chernical Analysis Identification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle Identification Analytical Values
180~
: Color 150-Amy!
Brand Name and . Label | Strip Stamp And)l Apparent . Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Alc. { Butyl
Label S8 | Proof |LotorBaichNo.| Proor | T8 Proof| 1/2inch GHoOL eriooL | Ak | N
Cell arooL | G100
SEAGRAM'S |1.75L. 40%
EXTRA DRY M? : -8
GIN ' '
§ \E__ ,\)
\Bﬂf\"de/v{‘f A ((‘ﬁlw T i Loy Mg 3

d’( skl fram e 'hf.azo/{

1 héreby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received if,

except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

W%Vlfﬁ, (Gmm g /C“7 /1’7
» Chemist Dafe
Seifzed by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  REDFOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6/5/2017
_ Comptroller's Office Violator Date
Del]iverecl to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on 8152017
| Agent Date
Rece:ved at Laboratory by KETAN VITHLANI <~ = \‘5]11 laq,; y 3n el 15-,44 on 6/%‘23:?

Lab Director e?{a?;c 74/ 7% %_‘QMJ -2

Re!eased al !_abcarataryttaaz::;-}t.gzz> Vt\‘h,. Z@

o(lizhin_ g
Dafe
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MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Exhibit #
TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD ot 12
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis Identification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle |dentification Analytical Values

Color 1SO- 4 150-Amy!

Brand Name and . Labe! | Strip Stamp And || Apparent . Esters Eth. Ac. | N-PropytAle. | Butyl )
Label S22 | Proof | LotorBatchNo.|| Proor | 17U8 Prooff 1/2inch Gr00L GHooL | A | A
Cell G/1o0L
GHooL

BELVEDERE |750ML 40%;] . :
VODKA S e V)

Pevcemt a{*[(a sz hats Avfen e o HC_ﬁMg
A@ﬂ\‘néf Frean Ve frocet

| hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

sigi—t=— Vo é?,»zq,! ol

Chemist Daté
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  REDFOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6/5/2017
Comptroller's Office Violator Date
Delivered to Laboratory by  MICHELLE MANGOLD on 6/5/2017
) Agent Date
Received at Laboratory by KETAN VITHLAN sc:::;@_\] 1\‘\1,\ IQM L A e PV on 6/5/2019

Lab Director / Hoss~ Date *

Released at Labormy@ VH’L l‘?"’%" to A;_’])M ﬂ?lm on C’[ifli i gy

Date




TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD

e

WMARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Exhibit # 11

FROM: Field Enforcemeant Division

SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis

identification # 17-004

LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Bottle (dentification

Analyticat Values

, 1SO-
Brand Nameand | Label | Strip Stamp And | Apparent |- 1;‘2’:'}\ Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Alc. | Butyl ‘si‘,’:’“y'
Label Proof |LotorBatchNo.| Proof | VEFT & GHMOOL GI00L Alc. '
Cell GrHooL
_ GHooL
DEKUYPER (1L 15% !
WATERMELON V455

i
|

C]hemist‘s Comments;

e & af{/*al/m? et S olide raiazAd by ‘v{g“iﬂ;t_

/J\ Lq}‘:s \ {\e.’{ ?‘\ ol A f‘pj o/ o'(

| heéreby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

!
| \ -
Sigried %Miﬁujw 5’6'{0'7[4"1
f ) Chemist Déte
Seii‘z.ed by MICHELLE MANGOLD from RED FOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6/5/2017
E Agent Viotator Date
|
Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on 6/5/2017
! Agent ’ ' Date
i
H B Ft™Y
Received at Laboratory by  KETAN VITHLAm—-ﬁ'AQ.\/\ AL\ L1 e Pg on B/5/2017
*1 Chermist ' Date

Relr—izased at Laboratc:y:b.y::%:z \) H’b L»m ) to v on
3

Foobs-

L?(.'fjgi!’j Pl AN
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" 'MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Exhibit # 12
TG: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD ™
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis

Identification # 17-004

LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Botile Identification Analytical Values
ISO-
Brand Name and Size Label | Strip Stamp Andil Apparent True Proof 12?:;1 Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Ale, | Butyl 45(;i2myf
Label S Praof | Lotor Batch No.||  Proof S GHMOOL GHoOL Alc. '
elt G100l
_ GMO0L
DEKUYPER 750ML 15%] . . .
SOUR APPLE MtT- A b
PUCKER \6U \
\BfN' Ceni “! < [(Z?LO / et & AV e@/{ L§‘7 W< V(?
Aisalie sz M’f/\qeﬁ/(

H hgreby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

Wﬂ*ﬂi‘" U”h/; éz/n{. 0(&‘7 /”7

Chemist Date
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  REDFOXLIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6512017
Comptroller's Office Violator Date
Delivered {o Laboratory by  MICHELLE MANGOLD on 6/5/2017
' Agent Date
Received at Lafmratory by KETAN VITHLANI dﬂ:@ ﬁ’lﬂ ’l(,?'vf A V] on 6/5/1201F

Lab Director HCO%G- Date *

Released at Labaramrﬁar@‘”&’\/}m ’_am,u to )ﬂ%evﬂ W%//K/ on O({hzfm ey

Date
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MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Exhibit # 13
TQ: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis Identification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle identification Analylical Values
150-
. Calor 1S0O-Amyl
Brand Name and . Label | Strip Stamp And|| Apparent \ Esters Eth. Ac. { N-Propyl Ale. | Butyl :
Label Size Proof |LotorBatchNo.|| Proof | & Prooff 12inch GHooL GHODOL A | A
Celt GMOOL
G/MOooL
DEKUYPER [750ML 15%) 4 .
PEACH &""";13 '\A"‘ I
Pevaml _a Lf‘a ?/w( et e bennminsd. L U%"hf!;
6‘“\‘%']\'\ \10( Aen W fj'uaa’/{

g

! hfereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

sigei—mz— /171, /o?m,’ o¢ ler/i
_ Chemist Date
Seized byK MICHELLE MANGOLD ‘ fram  REDFOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 6512017
Comptrollers Office Violator Date
Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on B8/572017
Agent . Date
Received at Laboratory by  KETAN VITHLANI <——=%0> /i 14 (gm,, L 2 Lug M on B/5/201%
Lab Director ‘ Date
- HooS?—
Released at Labnraﬁe@ \)lv-H,«. Ot G s to . on

ollizhn 1
Date ST
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¢ " 'MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISIOn *
Exhibit # 14
TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD "
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis - ldentification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
i Bottle Identification Analytical Values
150-
\ Calor 1ISO-Amyl
Brand Name and . Label | Strip Stamp And]| Apparant . Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Ale. | Butyl
Label S22 | proof |LotorBatchNo.|| Praof | Tue Prooff /2 inch 0oL G/00L Ac | A
Cell G/1o0L
_ G/100L
PP@UL MASCN |750ML 27% ;Vé/ .
BRANDY | /e 24 Ek
\L“\/ .

_Pereens alealiel Liom Ay oy tgivieet L Lfgf"v‘;?_
/( i%’h\léf $1.21 Ve ‘fiﬂ&(’(/ .

I h?reby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

W-&l;@’\/fn /@w’ o¢ [en /f’?

Chemist Date
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD - from  RED FOX LIGUOR & LOUNGE . OR B/5/2017
Comptroller's Office Violator Date
Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on /52017

Agent Date

Received at Laboratory by KETAN VlTHLA.NJ:ﬁ:D Vi, {m 2 e T v on 8/5/201%
Lab Director #60 50 Date -
Released at Laboraie%ehs—’zlg; \ ":HA qu,, s to Ao\tst’f‘f %7%// on Offizim i°i{g ’?M

Date
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MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Exhibit # 15

TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD .

FR OM:V Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis Identification # 17-004

LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Bottle 1dentification Analytical Vaiues
. 1S0-
. Color 1S0-Amyt
Brand Name and . Label | Strip Stamp And || Apparent A Esters Eth. Ac, | N-Propyi Alc. | Butyl
Label Size Proof | LotorBatchNo.|| Proof | o8 Proofy 12 inch GHOOL /0oL A | Al
Cell G100k
G/100L

BARCADI 151 |375ML 75.5% ' .
RUM CRs

Chemist's Comments: %T?“‘(?.m/f’} c{ t (e {I/l Z 1 lhgss /‘Cf{’vﬁ’m/um ,:;/( loty

\Aaiid
J

ﬂ(:g’j; Nea fenm

Vice e ef,

1 hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the laboratory.

1l

SigmeE = \/ 0 £f elin
\ * - Chemist Dafe
Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  RED FOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on B/512017
Agent Violator Date
Delivered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on 6/5/2017
Agent Date
Received at Laboratory by KETAN VETHLANL—_f_:,:__,zs\f:: LA A Ry BN on sfSDf2017
ate

{ Chemist —)7/ i l 12695 >
Released at Labor&tm‘—?rﬁ@f\}rh: VA to : I

on C’é(fﬁ'[lf‘; iifﬁii‘ﬂ./‘/)
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MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION'

-y

TO: Comptroller's Laboratory, Jessup, MD Exnibit 1
FEOM: Fleld Enforcement Division
S

|

BJECT: Chemical Analysis ‘Identification # 17-004

% LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Bottle Identification Analytical Values
Cal 1SO- 1 0. Amyt
Brand Name and Size Label { Strip Stamp And)l Apparent Frue Proot| 1 Izo‘mh Esters Eth. Ac. | N-Propyl Ale. | Butyl Al ¥
Label Proof | LotorBateh No.|| Proof | oo’ o0 e GHODL GHOOL Alc. ;
Cell : G/100L
E1osL
JUM BEAM 375ML 40% / |
"WHISKEY }%1’6(/ alt
'Y"\ \}; %% ‘:\

Vet &il(blwl has . Ledenyanzd. Loy uq‘m/;}
A=\t e e dce’ |

1 hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,
except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the [aboratory.

S —— \/"IrH‘qum{ o¢lealin

Chemist Date

Seized by MICHELLE MANGOLD from  RED FOX LIQUOR & LOUNGE on 81572017
Comgptroller's Office Violator Date

Deljvered to Laboratory by MICHELLE MANGOLD on 6/5/2017
Agent Date

Received at Laboratory by KETAN V1THLANt~——";Z¢3F-ZL/ﬁ'L1 ’arv] . 325 P on 6/5/201%
Lab Director -‘%905 o Date

Released at Laborgigmby—;‘g \/ =Ha l HALs to v | on  offtali 1l
— x B

/ ' Date
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MARYLAND FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Exhibit # 17
TO: Comptrofler's Laboratory, Jessup, MD
FROM: Field Enforcement Division
SUBJECT: Chemical Analysis tdentification # 17-004
LEGALLY MANUFACTURED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Botile |dentification Analytical Values
150-
. Color 1S0-Amyl
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i hereby certify that the evidence submitted in this case and listed on this form is in the same condition as when | received it,

except that material or portion thereof consumed in the analytical process at the [aboratory.
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Case#t 17-0171

Defendant: Chang, Jae Ran
Business: Red Fox Liquor and Lounge
Address: 2733 Pennsylvania Ave., Baltimore, MD 21217

Violation: Refill/Tampering Alcohol
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Case #17-0171

Defendant: Chang, Jae Ran

Business: Red Fox Lounge and Liquors 2733-35 Pennsylvania Ave., Baltimore, MD
21217

Charge: Tampering/Refill of Alcohol



OHOLIC BEVERAGES

FORFEITURES; ENFORCEMENT; PENALTIES

§6-313
+ § 1, eff, June 1, 2013; Acts “Person” § 1-101

. April 8, 2014; Acts 2015, ¢.

. 1. 2015, related to limitations
‘re[peaied by Acts 2016, c. 41,
16,

Hlstorical and Statutory Notes
Derivation: Acts 2002, ¢. 213, § 2, eff. Oct. 1, 2002, related
Former An. 2B, § 22.101, added as At 2B, 10 beverage misrepresentation, repealed by Acts
§ 22-201, by Acis 2002, c. 26, § 4, eff, Oct. 1, 2016, c, 41,8 1, eff, Tuly I, 2016,
2002. Renumbered as Art. 2B, § 22-101, hy

ting Liquars §§ 437, 439, 443

Library References
Imtoxicating Liquors e=13], 242, C.LS. Intoxicating Liguors §§ 434, 439, 311,
Westlaw Topic No. 223, 678, 680 to 689

¢ York Palace, Inc., 2006, 906

104, Inioxicating Li- § 6-313. Tampering with alcoholic beverage container

Md.App. 104, Into: ;
tatutory violation in pcl‘ms‘dlEE Prohibited
their own alcoh?;‘:roa;‘fpm nf {a)(1) A retail dealer or an agent or employee of a retail dealer may not:

ion on res N . . . .
Esc[? p:::z?aurant 10 strict civil (i) tamper with or change the quantity or quality of the contents of a
acts of the imoxlicawqyo%?%%sﬁ- container of an alcoholic beverage:
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\I:i:i(.fpp. 104, Intoxicating Li- 1.

after the container has been lawfully sealed; and
2. while the contents remain in the container; or

(i) except as specifically authorized by this article with respect to
refillable beer and wine containers, refill a container of ap alcoholic
beverage with a substance
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1 beverage as malt extract
iented as such.

der or allow an employee '.

Penalty
n added so as to represent

rerage; or . ‘
is identified by its prope

(b) A person who violates this section is
‘tonviction is subject 1o imprisonment not
exceeding $1,000 or both.

ded by Acts 2016, ¢, 41, § 2, elt. July 1, 2016,

guilty of a misdemeanor and on
exceeding 2 years or a fine not

Legislative Notes
Revisor's Note (Acts 2016, c, 41):
“This section is new

language derived without substantive
12-113(b), (o), (d), and (e).

f a misdemeanor f:tnd on
ing | year or a fine RO

change from former Ar 2B,

In the introductory language of subsection (a)(1)i} of this section, the farmer phrase “in any
ner” is deleted ag surplusage,
S0 in the infroductory language of subsection (a)(1)(i) of this section, the former phrase “by (he
dition: 10" |5 defated as included in the reference to "change”.
L subsection @)1} of this section, the reference (o “lawfully sealed”
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is substituted for the
the United States and/or the laws of the

1D of this section, the former relerence 1o the “original”

f Mary] 0 “sealed in accordance with the laws of
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1e from former Art. 2B, § :

container is deleted
¢ "either at wholesale or € '
bsection (5
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al,

M2) of this section, the former references to “containers” are deleted in light of
container” and GP § 1-202, which provides that the singular generally includes
. i identified
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- ~101
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Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day w» 1 Add New License = | QGuery « | Help »

License Detaqil

| Clasethe License | | Print License [ Print Renewal Letter || << Go Back
License Info
License Num:1BD7 410 Ceri Num: 1161 Fee: $1,32000  Sigius: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Yeqr 2017

CR Number: 15352107

Fayment Dale:  04-27-17

20162017 TPP Paid [_] %’[Z/%[ } C}-

2017 Trader's tcerse L) | Update Info

L otV

—
Add Adull Enterfainment License 1 - L—

5 Add New Aduli Entertainement License |

Location /ﬁ&(
Corp Name: JC STARLLC

Trade Name: RED FOX LIQUORS
lone Code: 37
Phone. 410-728-0090

Biock Numy; 2733-35 : Shreel: PENNSYLVARNIA AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip 21217

CR Number: 15352109

Paortion of Business Used:

USE PREMISES AS A TAVERN; N LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING; ZONED B-1-2
NONCONFORMING USE

Restriction:
ANDREW DAEHO LEE NOT TO TAKE ANY PART IN MANAGEMENT,

Edit the License Location Infa Alternate Mailing Address §
Llicense Owners
First Name  |Last Name  iStreet City State iZip Aciion {Chonge Owrner
JAE RAN CHONG 10009 OLD FREDERICK Rd ELLUCOTT CITY MDD 121042 | Edit Remove Owner
SOOI KiM 3800 MCDOWELL LANE BALTIMORE MDD |21227 | Edit Remove Owner

Comments
f i

httn://halteintra«~srv/11s/T dcenseNetail asny?2Td=321181 TIAR2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action

05/02/201714/27 /1 7-Profest of Renewal {2017} Board voted 3-0 to renaw the license, | Delets |
Speken with Mr. Chong in reference to 2017 Renewat Application about Sco Kim phone #'s, '

03/02/2017iproperty owned on which foxes are poid and Lease expiration date. He has answered the | Delete

questions that were needed.... /sb

03/18/2015 re; 2015 renewal application - Question "Provide capacity per Fire Permit” Called establishment Delete
Licensee unable to locate Fire Parmit. oo s

02/11/2014110/3/2013 Public Hearing re : Application to fransfer ownership Board Granted Postponemant || Dalete |
01/28/2014]D1/16/2013- Public Hearing Re: Application 1o transfer ownership. Board APPROVED the fransfer|] Delete |
08/26/2009|08/24/09 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #68777 | Delete |
08/26/2009 08/20/09% Public Hearing re: Viclation of rule 4.01{aiDECISION: RULE 4.01{a)} GUILTY $300 + $125 =0

ADMFEE = $425 Dekte
0B/26/2008|08/24/08 $500 VIOLATION LETTER FINE PAID IN FULL #44720 Delete
09/07/2007[09/07/07 CONE.EEE $100 PAID IN FULL #61018 Delste |

09706107 Transfer Confre: Applicalion to fransier ownership DECISION: TRANSFER APPROVED }
0P/0772007)\ 4157 PAY CONF FEE $100,  Detets |

| PrintHistory (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 410 Acddress: 2733-35 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

Trade Nomae: RED FOX LIQUORS

Commen?;

Add Comment

Hold info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.asox?1d=32 1181 7252017
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Q) Mar’yiand Business Express ® Home o Login/Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
JC STAR, LLC: W15394273

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Papartment ID Number:
W15384273

Business Name:
JC STAR, LLC

Principal Office:
2733 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:

GARY R. MASLAN, ESQUIRE
7508 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMGORE MD 21224

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS 1N GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Stafus

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Coda:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORFORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
081122013

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Closa Status:
MNIA

Q New Search

& Business Entity Search
= General Information
1 Document Order

[ Cartact information



